

No. 17-71

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WEYERHAEUSER CO.,

Petitioner,

v.

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY
INTEGRITY AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RICHARD L. REVESZ*
JASON A. SCHWARTZ
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
139 MacDougal St., 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 998-6185
richard.revesz@nyu.edu
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presentedi

Table of Authorities.....iv

Interest of the Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of the Argument 3

Argument..... 4

 I. FWS Considered Ancillary and Unquantified Benefits in the Critical Habitat Designation.... 4

 II. Ancillary Benefits Must Be Given Due Consideration Under the Endangered Species Act, Executive Orders, and Best Practices for Cost-Benefit Analysis 8

 A. Petitioner and Its Supporters Wrongly Disparage Ancillary Benefits 8

 B. The Endangered Species Act Requires Consideration of All Benefits—Direct and Ancillary..... 12

 C. Executive Orders and Guidelines Require Federal Agencies to Consider Ancillary Benefits in Regulatory Impact Analyses ... 15

 D. For Over Twenty-Five Years, Under Administrations of Both Parties, FWS Has Consistently Assessed the Ancillary Benefits of Critical Habitat Designations 18

 E. It Would Be Arbitrary to Treat Ancillary Benefits Differently Than Indirect Costs .. 21

 F. Courts Require Agencies to Account for the Indirect Consequences of Regulation..... 24

III. Unquantified Benefits Also Must Be Given Due Consideration Under Executive Orders and Best Practices for Cost-Benefit Analysis	25
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Martin</i> , 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009).....	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	24
<i>Mont. Env’tl. Info. Ctr. v. Office of Surface Mining</i> , 274 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Mont. 2017)	23
<i>Public Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) ..	23
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	25

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5)	12
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(B)(i)	12
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)	5, 12
16 U.S.C. § 1536(h)(1)(A)(ii).....	13

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. 95-1804 (1978)	14
124 Cong. Rec. 38,134 (Oct. 14, 1978)	13

Regulatory History

40 Fed. Reg. 8668 (Feb. 28, 1975).....	17
46 Fed. Reg. 3471 (Jan. 14, 1981).....	17
52 Fed. Reg. 25,399 (July 7, 1987).....	17
55 Fed. Reg. 8292 (Mar. 7, 1990).....	27
57 Fed. Reg. 1796 (Jan. 15, 1992).....	19, 27
77 Fed. Reg. 35,118 (June 12, 2012).....	8, 10, 22
82 Fed. Reg. 39,160 (Aug. 17, 2017)	20, 21

Executive Orders

Exec. Order 11,949, 42 Fed. Reg. 1017 (Jan. 5, 1977).....	14
Exec. Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993).....	15, 16, 26
Exec. Order 13,563, 76 Fed. Reg. 3821 (Jan. 21, 2011).....	15, 16, 26

Exec. Order 13,777, 82 Fed. Reg. 12,285 (Mar. 1, 2017).....	15
---	----

Other Authorities

Arrow, Kenneth J. et al., <i>Benefit-Cost Analysis in Environmental, Health, and Safety Regulation: A Statement of Principles</i> (1996)	26
DeMuth, Christopher C. & Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Rationalism in Regulation</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 877 (2010).....	23
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Draft Regulatory Impact Analysis: Proposed Rulemaking to Establish Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards</i> (2009).....	23
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Guidelines for Preparing Economic Analyses</i> (2010)	17, 28
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>What Are the Guidelines?</i> , https://www.epa.gov/environmental-economics/guidelines-preparing-economic-analyses	16
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Circular A-4</i> (2003)	16, 21, 26
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Circular A-107</i> (1975)	14
Indus. Econ. Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Alameda Whipsnake</i> (2000) (prepared for FWS).....	20
Indus. Econ. Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Dusky Gopher Frog: Final</i> (2012) (prepared for FWS).....	passim

Indus. Econ. Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Guajón</i> (2007) (prepared for FWS)	20
Indus. Econ. Inc., <i>Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the Mountain Yellow-Legged Frog</i> (2006) (prepared for FWS)	19, 27
Rascoff, Samuel J. & Richard L. Revesz, <i>The Biases of Risk Tradeoff Analysis: Towards Parity in Environmental and Health-and-Safety Regulation</i> , 69 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1763 (2002)	1, 22
Revesz, Richard L., <i>Quantifying Regulatory Benefits</i> , 102 Cal. L. Rev. 1423 (2014)	1, 26
